WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP 405 Howard Street San Francisco, California 94105 Attn: Philip C. Morgan, Esq.

This document is recorded for the benefit of the County of Santa Barbara and the recording is fee-exempt under Section 27383 of the California Government Code.

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

by and between the

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FINANCE CORPORATION, INC.

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Relating to the Assignment of Certain Rights Under a Lease and a Sublease, Each Dated the Date Hereof, Between

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
AND
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FINANCE CORPORATION, INC.

Executed and Entered into as of June 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
SECTION 1.	ASSIGNMENT	1
SECTION 2.	ACCEPTANCE	2
SECTION 3.	CONDITIONS	2
SECTION 4.	PAYMENT OF RENTALS	2
SECTION 5.	COUNTERPARTS	2
SECTION 6.	GOVERNING LAW	2
SECTION 7.	SEVERABILITY	2
EXHIBIT A		A-1

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment Agreement"), executed and entered into as of June 1, 2010, by and between the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FINANCE CORPORATION, INC., a nonprofit public benefit corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Corporation"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States (the "Trustee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Corporation and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "County"), have executed and entered into a lease (the "Lease"), dated as of the date hereof, whereby the Corporation has agreed to lease the real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto, and all of the buildings, structures, fixtures thereon and improvements thereto (the "Demised Premises") from the County, as provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation and the County have entered into a sublease (the "Sublease") dated as of the date hereof, whereby the County has agreed to sublease the Demised Premises from the Corporation, as provided therein; and

WHEREAS, under and pursuant to the Sublease, the County is obligated to make base rental payments to the Corporation for the lease of the Demised Premises to it; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to assign to the Trustee and the Trustee desires to assume from the Corporation all of the Corporation's rights and obligations as lessee under the Lease and as sublessor under the Sublease; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of such assignment and the execution and entering into of a Trust Agreement (the "Trust Agreement") as of the date hereof, by and among the Trustee, the Corporation and the County, the Trustee has agreed to execute and deliver certificates of participation (the "Certificates") in an aggregate principal amount equal to the aggregate principal components of such base rental payments, each evidencing and representing a proportionate interest in the principal components of such base rental payments; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and entering into of the Assignment Agreement do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into the Assignment Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements and covenants contained herein and for other valuable consideration, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Assignment. The Corporation, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby unconditionally grant,

transfer and assign to the Trustee without recourse (i) all its rights to receive the Base Rental Payments (as such term is defined in the Sublease) and all other rental payments scheduled to be paid by the County under and pursuant to the Sublease for the benefit of the owners of the Certificates, (ii) all rents, profits, products and offspring from the Demised Premises (as such term is defined in the Sublease) to which the Corporation has any right or claim whatsoever, (iii) the security interest granted by the County in the Reserve Fund (as such term is defined in the Trust Agreement), (iv) the right to take all actions and give all consents under the Sublease, (v) the right of access more particularly described in the Sublease, (vi) all other right, title, and interest of the Corporation in, to and under the Sublease and the Lease and (vii) all right, title and interest of the Corporation in the funds and accounts (and the money and other property held therein) established pursuant to the Trust Agreement or the Sublease. The Corporation acknowledges that upon the execution and delivery of this Assignment Agreement, it shall have no right, title, or interest in or to the Base Rental Payments, the Sublease or the Lease.

SECTION 2. Acceptance. Subject to Section 3 hereof, the Trustee hereby accepts, assumes and agrees to keep, perform and observe all of the terms, covenants, agreements and obligations of the Corporation to be observed under the Lease and the Sublease from and after the date hereof.

SECTION 3. Conditions. The Assignment Agreement shall impose no obligations upon the Trustee beyond those expressly provided in the Trust Agreement.

SECTION 4. Payment of Rentals. Upon payment or provision for payment to the Trustee in full of all base rental payments as described in the Sublease and of all other amounts, including any additional rental owed by the County under the Sublease, the Assignment Agreement shall become and be void and of no effect with respect to the Sublease and the Lease, and the Trustee shall execute any and all documents or certificates reasonably requested by the Corporation to evidence the termination of the Assignment Agreement with respect to the Sublease and the Lease.

SECTION 5. Counterparts. The Assignment Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but together shall constitute one and the same Assignment Agreement.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. The Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

SECTION 7. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or condition hereof or any application hereof should be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, in whole or in part, all terms, provisions, covenants and conditions hereof and all applications thereof not held invalid, void or unenforceable shall continue in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and entered into the Assignment Agreement by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

ВУ		
:	Vice President	
SANTA B	ARBARA COUNTY	
FINANCE	CORPORATION, INC.	
Ву	President	W-2
Ву		
	Treasurer	

EXHIBIT A

DEMISED PREMISES

County Administration Building

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

This CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT (the "Disclosure Agreement") is executed and delivered by the County of Santa Barbara, California (the "County") and U.S. Bank National Association (in its capacity as the "Trustee" and as the "Dissemination Agent") in connection with the execution and delivery of \$______ County of Santa Barbara 2010 Certificates of Participation, Series A-1 and Taxable Series A-2 (Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds) (the "Certificates"). The Certificates are being executed and delivered pursuant to a Trust Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2010, by and among the County, the Santa Barbara County Finance Corporation, Inc., and the Trustee (the "Trust Agreement"). The County, the Trustee, and the Dissemination Agent covenant and agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Agreement. This Disclosure Agreement is being executed and delivered by the County, the Trustee, and the Dissemination Agent for the benefit of the Holders and Beneficial Owners of the Certificates and in order to assist the Participating Underwriter in complying with S.E.C. Rule 15c2-12(b)(5).

SECTION 2. <u>Definitions</u>. In addition to the definitions set forth in the Trust Agreement, which apply to any capitalized term used in this Disclosure Agreement unless otherwise defined in this Section, the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings:

"Annual Report" shall mean any Annual Report provided by the County pursuant to, and as described in, Sections 3 and 4 of this Disclosure Agreement.

"Beneficial Owner" shall mean any person which (a) has the power, directly or indirectly, to vote or consent with respect to, or to dispose of ownership of, any Certificates (including persons holding Certificates through nominees, depositories or other intermediaries), or (b) is treated as the owner of any Certificates for federal income tax purposes.

"Disclosure Representative" shall mean the County Auditor-Controller of the County or his or her designee, or such other officer or employee as the County shall designate in writing to the Trustee from time to time.

"Dissemination Agent" shall mean the Trustee, acting in its capacity as Dissemination Agent hereunder, or any successor Dissemination Agent designated in writing by the County and which has filed with the Trustee a written acceptance of such designation.

"Holders" shall mean the registered owners of the Certificates.

"Listed Events" shall mean any of the events listed in Section 5 (a) of this Disclosure Agreement.

"Participating Underwriter" shall mean E. J. De La Rosa & Co., Inc., the original underwriter(s) of the Certificates required to comply with the Rule in connection with the offering of the Certificates.

"Repository" shall mean the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board ("MSRB") or any other entity designated or authorized by the SEC to receive reports pursuant to the Rule. Until otherwise designated by the MSRB or the SEC, filings with the MSRB are to be made through the Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA) website of the MSRB, currently located at http://emma.msrb.org.

"Rule" shall mean Rule 15c2-12(b)(5) adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"SEC" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Commission and any successor agency thereto.

"State" shall mean the State of California.

SECTION 3. Provision of Annual Reports.

- (a) The County shall, or shall cause the Dissemination Agent by written direction, to, not later than nine months after the end of the County's fiscal year (currently June 30), commencing with the report for the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year, provide to the Repository an Annual Report which is consistent with the requirements of Section 4 of this Disclosure Agreement. Each Annual Report must be submitted in electronic format, accompanied by such identifying information as is prescribed by the Repository, and may include by reference other information as provided in Section 4 of this Disclosure Agreement; provided that the audited financial statements of the County may be submitted separately from the balance of the Annual Report and later than the date required above for the filing of the Annual Report if they are not available by that date. If the County's fiscal year changes, it shall give notice of such change in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(f). The Dissemination Agent shall have no responsibility for the content of any Annual Report.
- (b) Not later than fifteen (15) Business Days prior to the date specified in subsection (a) for providing the Annual Report to the Repository, the County shall provide the Annual Report to the Dissemination Agent and the Trustee (if the Trustee is not the Dissemination Agent). If by fifteen (15) Business Days prior to such date the Dissemination Agent has not received a copy of the Annual Report, the Dissemination Agent shall contact the County to determine if the County is in compliance with subsection (a).
- (c) If the Trustee has not received the Annual Report and is unable to verify that an Annual Report has been provided to the Repository by the date required in subsection (a), the Trustee shall send a notice, in electronic format unless otherwise designated by the SEC, to the Repository in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A hereto.

(d) The Dissemination Agent shall:

(i) determine each year prior to the date for providing the Annual Report the name and address of the Repository; and

(ii) if the Annual Report is provided to the Dissemination Agent for filing, file a report with the County and (if the Dissemination Agent is not the Trustee) the Trustee certifying that the Annual Report has been provided pursuant to this Disclosure Agreement, stating the date it was provided to the Repository.

SECTION 4. Content of Annual Reports. The County's Annual Report shall contain or include by reference the following:

- 1. The audited financial statements of the County for the prior fiscal year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as applied to governmental entities. If the County's audited financial statements are not available by the time the Annual Report is required to be filed pursuant to Section 3(a), the Annual Report shall contain unaudited financial statements in a format similar to the financial statements contained in the final Official Statement, and the audited financial statements shall be filed in the same manner as the Annual Report when they become available;
- 2. The adopted budget of the County for the then-current fiscal year, or a summary of budgeted general fund revenues and appropriations for the then-current fiscal year, substantially in the form set forth in the table in the Official Statement for the Certificates entitled "COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA FINAL GENERAL FUND BUDGETS FISCAL YEARS 2005-06 THROUGH 2009-10"; and
- 3. To the extent not included in the information contained in the audited financial statements described above: (i) total assessed valuation of property in the County for the immediately preceding fiscal year; (ii) the information set forth in the table in the Official Statement entitled "COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ASSESSED VALUATIONS FISCAL YEARS 1999-00 THROUGH 2009-10" for the immediately preceding fiscal year; and (iii) the information set forth in the table in the Official Statement entitled "COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA SUMMARY OF TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS (Fiscal Years 1998-99 through 2009-10)" for the immediately preceding fiscal year.

Any or all of the items listed above may be included by specific reference to other documents, including official statements of debt issues of the County or related public entities, which have been submitted to the Repository or the SEC. If the document included by reference is a final official statement, it must be available from the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. The County shall clearly identify each such other document so included by reference.

SECTION 5. Reporting of Significant Events.

(a) Pursuant to the provisions of this Section 5, the County shall give, or cause to be given, notice of the occurrence of any of the following events with respect to the Certificates, if material:

- 1. principal and interest payment delinquencies;
- non-payment related defaults;
- 3. modifications to rights of Holders;
- 4. optional, contingent or unscheduled bond calls;
- defeasances;
- rating changes;
- 7. adverse tax opinions or events adversely affecting the tax-exempt status of the Certificates;
- 8. unscheduled draws on the debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties;
- 9. unscheduled draws on the credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties;
- 10. substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; and
- 11. release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the Certificates.
- (b) The Trustee shall, promptly upon its Corporate Trust Department's obtaining actual knowledge of the occurrence of any of the Listed Events, contact the Disclosure Representative, inform such person of the event, and request that the County promptly notify the Trustee in writing whether or not to report the event pursuant to subsection (f).
- (c) Whenever the County obtains knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed Event, whether because of a notice from the Trustee pursuant to subsection (b) or otherwise, the County shall as soon as possible determine if such event would be material under applicable federal securities laws.
- (d) If the County has determined that knowledge of the occurrence of a Listed Event would be material under applicable federal securities laws, the County shall promptly notify the Trustee and the Dissemination Agent in writing. Such notice shall instruct the Dissemination Agent to report the occurrence pursuant to subsection (f).
- (e) If in response to a request under subsection (b), the County determines that the Listed Event would not be material under applicable federal securities laws, the County shall so notify the Trustee and the Dissemination Agent in writing and instruct the Dissemination Agent not to report the occurrence pursuant to subsection (f).
- (f) If the Dissemination Agent has been instructed by the County to report the occurrence of a Listed Event, the Dissemination Agent shall file a notice of such occurrence with

the Repository in electronic format, accompanied by such identifying information as is prescribed by the Repository. Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of Listed Events described in subsections (a)(4) and (5) need not be given under this subsection any earlier than the notice (if any) of the underlying event is given to Holders of affected Certificates pursuant to the Trust Agreement.

- (g) The Dissemination Agent may conclusively rely on an opinion of counsel that the County's instructions to the Dissemination Agent under this Section 5 comply with the requirements of the Rule.
- SECTION 6. <u>Termination of Reporting Obligation</u>. The obligations of the County, the Trustee and the Dissemination Agent under this Disclosure Agreement shall terminate upon the legal defeasance, prior redemption or payment in full of all of the Certificates. If such termination occurs prior to the final maturity of the Certificates, the County shall give notice of such termination in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(f).
- SECTION 7. Dissemination Agent. The County has appointed the Trustee as the initial Dissemination Agent and may, from time to time, appoint or engage a successor Dissemination Agent to assist it in carrying out its obligations under this Disclosure Agreement, and may discharge any such Agent, with or without appointing a successor Dissemination Agent. The Dissemination Agent shall not be responsible in any manner for the content of any notice or report prepared by the County pursuant to this Disclosure Agreement. If upon the resignation or removal of the Trustee as the Dissemination Agent, the County does not appoint a successor Dissemination Agent, the County shall be the Dissemination Agent.
- SECTION 8. Amendment, Waiver. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Disclosure Agreement, the County, the Trustee, and the Dissemination Agent may amend this Disclosure Agreement (and the Trustee and the Dissemination Agent shall agree to any amendment so requested by the County which shall not impose any greater risk of liability on the Trustee or the Dissemination Agent), and any provision of this Disclosure Agreement may be waived, provided that the following conditions are satisfied:
- (a) If the amendment or waiver relates to the provisions of Sections 3(a), 4, or 5(a), it may only be made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal requirements, change in law, or change in the identity, nature or status of an obligated person with respect to the Certificates, or the type of business conducted;
- (b) The undertaking, as amended or taking into account such waiver, would, in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, have complied with the requirements of the Rule at the time of the original delivery of the Certificates, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of the Rule, as well as any change in circumstances; and
- (c) The amendment or waiver either (i) is approved by the Holders of the Certificates in the same manner as provided in the Trust Agreement for amendments to the Trust Agreement with the consent of Holders, or (ii) does not, in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, materially impair the interests of the Holders or Beneficial Owners of the Certificates.

In the event of any amendment or waiver of a provision of this Disclosure Agreement, the County shall describe such amendment in the next Annual Report, and shall include, as applicable, a narrative explanation of the reason for the amendment or waiver and its impact on the type (or, in the case of a change of accounting principles, on the presentation) of financial information or operating data being presented by the County. In addition, if the amendment relates to the accounting principles to be followed in preparing financial statements, (i) notice of such change shall be given in the same manner as for a Listed Event under Section 5(a), and (ii) the Annual Report for the year in which the change is made should present a comparison (in narrative form and also, if feasible, in quantitative form) between the financial statements as prepared on the basis of the new accounting principles and those prepared on the basis of the former accounting principles.

The Trustee and the Dissemination Agent may conclusively rely on an opinion of counsel that the amendment or waiver under this Section 9 complies with the requirements of the Rule.

SECTION 9. Additional Information. Nothing in this Disclosure Agreement shall be deemed to prevent the County from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth in this Disclosure Agreement or any other means of communication, or including any other information in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event, in addition to that which is required by this Disclosure Agreement. If the County chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Disclosure Agreement, the County shall have no obligation under this Agreement to update such information or include it in any future Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Listed Event.

SECTION 10. <u>Default</u>. In the event of a failure of the County, the Trustee, or the Dissemination Agent to comply with any provision of this Disclosure Agreement, the Trustee, at the written request of any Participating Underwriter or the Holders of at least 25% aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Certificates, shall but only to the extent indemnified to its satisfaction from any liability, cost or expense, including, without limitation, fees and expenses of its attorneys, or any Holder or Beneficial Owner may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order, to cause the County, the Trustee, or the Dissemination Agent, as the case may be, to comply with its obligations under this Disclosure Agreement. A default under this Disclosure Agreement shall not be deemed an Event of Default under the Trust Agreement, and the sole remedy under this Disclosure Agreement in the event of any failure of the County, the Trustee, or the Dissemination Agent to comply with this Disclosure Agreement shall be an action to compel performance.

<u>Dissemination Agent</u>. Article VIII of the Trust Agreement is hereby made applicable to this Disclosure Agreement as if this Disclosure Agreement were (solely for this purpose) contained in the Trust Agreement. The Dissemination Agent (if other than the Trustee or the Trustee in its capacity as Dissemination Agent) shall have only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Disclosure Agreement, and the County agrees to indemnify, save and hold the Dissemination Agent, its officers, directors, employees and agents, harmless against any loss, expense and

liabilities which it may incur arising out of or in the exercise or performance of its powers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses (including attorneys fees) of defending against any claim of liability, but excluding liabilities due to the Dissemination Agent's negligence or willful misconduct. The Dissemination Agent shall be paid compensation by the County for its services provided hereunder in accordance with its schedule of fees provided to the County, including all expenses, legal fees and advances made or incurred by the Dissemination Agent in the performance of its duties hereunder. The obligations of the County under this Section shall survive resignation or removal of the Dissemination Agent and payment of the Certificates.

SECTION 12. <u>Notices</u>. Any notices or communications to or among any of the parties to this Disclosure Agreement may be given as follows:

To the County:

County of Santa Barbara 105 East Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, California 93101 Attention: Robert W. Geis Telephone: (805) 568-2100

Facsimile: (805) 568-2016

With Copy to:

County of Santa Barbara 105 East Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, California 93101

Attention: Bernice James Telephone: (805) 568-2490 Facsimile: (805) 568-2487 To the Trustee:

U.S. Bank National Association 633 West Fifth Street, 24th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 Attention: Corporate Trust Services

Telephone: (213) 615-6005 Facsimile: (213) 615-6196

Any person may, by written notice to the other persons listed above, designate a different address or telephone number(s) to which subsequent notices or communications should be sent.

SECTION 13. <u>Beneficiaries</u>. This Disclosure Agreement shall inure solely to the benefit of the County, the Trustee, the Dissemination Agent, the Participating Underwriter and Holders and Beneficial Owners from time to time of the Certificates, and shall create no rights in any other person or entity.

	arts. This Disclosure Agreement may be executed an original and all of which shall constitute but
Dated, 2010	# #
	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
	By: Chair of the Board of Supervisors
	Chair of the Board of Supervisors
[SEAL]	A PRODUCTION AS THE ASSOCIATION OF
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Michael F. Brown, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Robert W. Geis, C.P.A., Auditor-Controller
11	
By	Ву
3	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dennis Marshall,	Ray Aromatorio,
County Counsel	Risk Program Administrator
Ву	Ву
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Trustee and as Dissemination Agent
	N 198
	Ву:

EXHIBIT A

NOTICE TO REPOSITORY OF FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORT

Name of Obligated Party: County of	Santa Barbara (the "County")
Name of Certificate Issue: 2010 Cert Series A-2 (Recovery Zone Economi	ificates of Participation, Series A-1 and Taxable ic Development Bonds)
Date of Delivery:, 2010	
Annual Report with respect to the all the Continuing Disclosure Agreem County and U.S. Bank National As	BY GIVEN that the County has not provided an bove-named Certificates as required by Section 3 of the dated as of, 2010 between the ssociation, as Trustee and as Dissemination Agent. ual Report will be filed by]
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Dissemination Agent, on behalf of the County